02-05-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office 101604026 **PATENT** RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X New X Assignment **Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License **Change of Name** Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel# Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Frame # Reel# Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Goode, John E. 01122001 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Graves, Randall Scott Name (line 1) 01122001 Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Hydra Rig, Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) 6000 East Berry Street representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) Ft. Worth 76119 State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 02/02/2001 DBYRNE 00000148 134900 09491568 40.00 CH 01 FC:581

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulator Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20583. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number (214) 855-7500						
Name $oxedsymbol{\mathbb{L}}$	arc A. Hubbard		in the second			
Address (line 1)	unsch Hardt Kopf & Harr,	P.C.	FIE	CEIVEN		
Address (line 2) 12	45 Ross Avenue, Suite 40	00		10 2001		
Address (line 3)				JAN 19 200		
Address (line 4)	allas, TX 75202-2790					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 4						
Application No	umber(s) or Patent Nu	mber(s)	Mark if addition	nal numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
09491568	t Application Number(s)		Patent Num	aber(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
<b>only</b> if	PCT application number a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT	PCT PCT		
has not been assigned.  Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$\frac{40.00}{\text{Deposit Account }}\$						
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 13-4900						
		Authorization to charge ad	ditional fees: Yes	X No		
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
Marc A. Hubba  Name of	rd Person Signing	M/ Signature		/- 15- <b>89</b> Date		

PATENT REEL: 011480 FRAME: 0642 FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

	Р	ATENTS ONLY	PATENT			
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached						
Enter additional C	onveying Parties	mark ii additional names of conveying parti	Execution Date			
Name (line 1) St	effenhagen, Timothy Scott	1,199	55月日			
Name (line 2)		- TEGE				
<b>L</b>		THE STATE OF THE S	Execution Date  Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)		IAN	Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)						
L.,	, and the second		Execution Date  Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)		6.				
Name (line 2)						
	-tu/ioo\					
Receiving Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Enter additional Receiving Party(ies)						
Name (line 1)	coorning rarry(les)		If desument to be recorded			
Maine (line 1)		А.	If document to be recorded Is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1)			of a domestic representative Is attached. (Designation			
			must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)						
, ,	City	State/Country	Zip Code			
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded			
Name (line 2)			is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a			
Address (line 1)			domestic representative is attached. (Designation must			
Address (line 2)			be a separate document from Assignment.)			
<b>A</b>						
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached						
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the i	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbe	ers for the same property).			
Pa	tent Application Number(s)	Pa	tent Number(s)			
		· L				

PATENT

**REEL: 011480 FRAME: 0643** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, the below named inventors, have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a application for United States Letters Patent entitled "COILED TUBING INJECTOR WITH IMPROVED TRACTION," filed January 26, 2000 and assigned application no. 09/491568.

WHEREAS, Hydra Rig, Inc., a corporation of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 6000 East Berry Street, Fort Worth, TX 76119 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, any application and any patents and other rights that may be granted on or for any one and all of said inventions throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, as the undersigned inventors, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said application and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and all patents which may be granted for said inventions. We authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said inventions, and all patents resulting from said application and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuation, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, to ASSIGNEE as owner of the entire right, title and interest.

We also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the inventions disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said inventions in its own name, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving its ownership of said invention, all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries throughout the world, and all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other applicable conventions and treaties.

We will execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect and fully vest the forgoing rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

1

We will communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting the inventions and any improvements; and, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, and make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably necessary to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing protection for said inventions in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 125世, 2001.

John E. Goøde

Randall Scott Graves

Timothy Scott Steffenhagen

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared John E. Goode. known to me to be the person of the above name whose name is subscribed to the forgoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it for the purposes and consideration expressed therein.

E. JEANENE WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES January 30, 2004

(SEAL)

Notary/Public

State of

County of 10%

My Commission Expires: January 30, 2001

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TARRANT

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Randall Scott Graves, known to me to be the person of the above name whose name is subscribed to the forgoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it for the purposes and consideration expressed therein.

E. JEANENE WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES January 30, 2004

Notary Notary

State of

County of Tours ant.

(SEAL)

3

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Timothy Scott Steffenhagen known to me to be the person of the above name whose name is subscribed to the forgoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed it for the purposes and consideration expressed therein.

E. JEANENE WILLIAMS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
January 30, 2004

Notary Public

State of Texas

County of Tarract

(SEAL)

R:\3810\15\us\Assignment - multi inv.doc 1 MAH:jeb 01/05/01

**RECORDED: 01/19/2001**